

No. 23-303

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Benzor Shem Vidal,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Advanced Care Staffing, LLC,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York,
Hon. Nina R. Morrison

**BRIEF OF THE ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SARAH M. ROBERTS
Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
Suite N-2716
200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5383
roberts.sarah.m@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural Background	5
C. The District Court Decision	6
ARGUMENT	7
THE “LOSER PAYS” PROVISION IN THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT PREVENTS VIDAL FROM EFFECTIVELY VINDICATING HIS FLSA RIGHTS	7
A. The “loser pays” agreement is unenforceable because it abridges Vidal’s right under the FLSA not to have to pay his employer’s attorney’s fees.....	10
B. Vidal has demonstrated that arbitration would be prohibitively expensive if he is forced to pay ACS’s attorney’s fees.....	14
C. “Loser pays” provisions are unenforceable because they deter individuals from vindicating their rights.....	19
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Anthony Int’l, L.P.</i> , 341 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	7, 8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	7
<i>Barrentine v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	8
<i>Brock v. Richardson</i> , 812 F.2d 121 (3d Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Champness v. J.D. Byrider Sys., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 247924 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 20, 2015)	13
<i>Daugherty v. Encana Oil & Gas (USA), Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2791338 (D. Colo. July 15, 2011)	12–13, 21
<i>Faber v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2004).....	15–16
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	8
<i>Greathouse v. JHS Sec. Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	14–15, 16
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	24

Cases – Continued:

Harrison v. Envision Mgmt. Holding, Inc. Bd. of Dirs.,
59 F.4th 1090 (10th Cir. 2023) 7, 8

Heath v. Va. Coll., LLC,
2018 WL 5312205 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 25, 2018)..... 17, 21

Hudson v. P.I.P. Inc.,
793 F. App’x 935 (11th Cir. 2019) 14

Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,
563 U.S. 1 (2011)..... 23

Kuehner v. Dickinson & Co.,
84 F.3d 316 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 13

Lim v. TForce Logistics, LLC,
8 F.4th 992 (9th Cir. 2021) 20

Mantooth v. Bavaria Inn Rest., Inc.,
2018 WL 2241130 (D. Colo. May 16, 2018)..... 21

Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.,
361 U.S. 288 (1960)..... 22, 23

Morrison v. Cir. City Stores, Inc.,
317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 14, 19–20

Munoz v. Green Country Imports, LLC,
2012 WL 4736332 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 3, 2012) 12

Nesbitt v. FCNH, Inc.,
811 F.3d 371 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 7–8, 18

Parilla v. IAP Worldwide Servs., VI, Inc.,
368 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 16, 17, 20

Payne v. Savannah Coll. of Art & Design, Inc.,
81 F.4th 1187 (11th Cir. 2023) 23–24

Cases – Continued:

Perez v. Fatima/Zahra, Inc.,
2014 WL 2154092 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2014)..... 22–23

Pokorny v. Quixtar, Inc.,
601 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 20

Pollard v. ETS PC, Inc.,
186 F. Supp. 3d 1166 (D. Colo. 2016)..... 20–21

Ragone v. Atl. Video at Manhattan Ctr.,
595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 10, 11

Shankle v. B-G Maint. Mgmt. of Colo., Inc.,
163 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 18

Smith v. AHS Okla. Heart, LLC,
2012 WL 3156877 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 3, 2012) 12

Soler v. G & U, Inc.,
690 F.2d 301 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 22

Spinetti v. Serv. Corp. Int’l,
324 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 14, 16, 18

Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Lab.,
471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... 8

Trejo v. Ryman Hosp. Props., Inc.,
795 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 3

Valle v. ATM Nat., LLC,
2015 WL 413449 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2015) 17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. 204 2
29 U.S.C. 211(a) 2
29 U.S.C. 215(a)(3)..... 22
29 U.S.C. 216(b) 2, 10
29 U.S.C. 216(c) 2
29 U.S.C. 217 2

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)..... 1

No. 23-303
